
 
This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

From: Board of Supervisors, (BOS)
To: BOS-Supervisors; BOS-Legislative Aides
Cc: Calvillo, Angela (BOS); Somera, Alisa (BOS); Ng, Wilson (BOS); De Asis, Edward (BOS); Entezari, Mehran (BOS);

BOS Legislation, (BOS)
Subject: FW: FIle number:220619 : Laguna Honda Forced Discharges and Deaths
Date: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 11:06:46 AM

Dear Supervisors,
 
Please see the below communication regarding Item 19 on today’s agenda.
 
                Item 19 - 220619               Hearing - Committee of the Whole - Laguna Honda Hospital’s
Strategy for Recertification and

the Submission of a Closure and Patient Transfer and Relocation Plan
- September 13, 2022, at 3:00 p.m.

 
Thank you,
 
Eileen McHugh
Executive Assistant
Office of the Clerk of the Board
Board of Supervisors
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, City Hall, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689
Phone: (415) 554-7703 | Fax: (415) 554-5163
eileen.e.mchugh@sfgov.org| www.sfbos.org
 
 
 

From: A. Colichidas <acolichidas@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 8:18 AM
To: Calvillo, Angela (BOS) <angela.calvillo@sfgov.org>; Carroll, John (BOS) <john.carroll@sfgov.org>;
Chan, Connie (BOS) <connie.chan@sfgov.org>; Stefani, Catherine (BOS)
<catherine.stefani@sfgov.org>; Peskin, Aaron (BOS) <aaron.peskin@sfgov.org>; Mar, Gordon (BOS)
<gordon.mar@sfgov.org>; Preston, Dean (BOS) <dean.preston@sfgov.org>; Dorsey, Matt (BOS)
<matt.dorsey@sfgov.org>; Melgar, Myrna (BOS) <myrna.melgar@sfgov.org>; Mandelman, Rafael
(BOS) <rafael.mandelman@sfgov.org>; Walton, Shamann (BOS) <shamann.walton@sfgov.org>;
Ronen, Hillary <hillary.ronen@sfgov.org>
Subject: FIle number:220619 : Laguna Honda Forced Discharges and Deaths
 

 

FIle number:220619  [Hearing - Committee of the Whole - Laguna Honda Hospital’s
Strategy for Recertification and the Submission of a Closure and Patient Transfer
and Relocation Plan - September 13, 2022, at 3:00 p.m.]
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Dear San Francisco Board of Supervisors:
 
Thank you for your serious investigation into this matter. 
Laguna Honda is a San Francisco institution. This tortured process of patient transfer and
relocation highlights the need for more nursing beds, not fewer. I am appalled at the deaths
resulting from this travesty. The Gray Panthers have been involved in the LH struggle for
many years and I support the position as follows.
 

• Laguna Honda be open to all San Franciscans who need nursing home care
 

• SFDPH Stop the "flow" project & return admission decisions to LHH Staff
 

• No forced closures
 

• No discharges for Skilled-Nursing-Facility-eligible residents
 

• No discharge for non-SNF-eligible residents until safe and local arrangements are
made.

 
• No loss of beds in this nearly new facility

 
• Funding for existing residents must continue until recertification

 
• Sufficient mental health and substance use programs and beds to give people the
care they need, and sufficient services for elders and people with disabilities to stay
in their communities where possible, to prevent inappropriate nursing home
admissions.

Please represent all of your constituents, and put a stop to the danger and death that will
occur, both now and in the future,  if beds are lost or the most vulnerable residents are
again ejected from Laguna Honda.

Sincerely,
Ann Colichidas
Gerontologist, San Francisco
 
 
 
 


